controlling parent of its subsidiary undertaking, The RCP Regent’s Park Limited, which is consolidated on a line by line basis
in these group accounts.

During the year the subsidiary owed a balance of £878k (2015: £685K) to the charity. In addition, the charity charged the
subsidiary a total of £296k (2015: £298k) of operating costs, which represents the level of costs incurred by RCP on its
behalf.

Trustee transactions have been disclosed in note 12 of the accounts.

During the year the RCP set up two new entities, RCPL CIC and RCPUK Limited, both of these entities had no transactions
during the year, but are considered related by virtue of common leadership.

25  Prior year adjustment

During the year, the group became aware of three existing trusts the group has control over and as a result a prior year
adjustment has been made. These three funds, The London Fever Hospital Fund, The Saltwell Will Research Branch and
Will Edmunds Tust, have been details and included in note 19 of the accounts.

The amount of the correction at the beginning of the earliest prior period presented in the accounts is noted below:

Balance as 1 Jan 2015
as previously stated

Adjustment
recognised

Balance as at 1 Jan
2015 as restated

Investments  40,909 791  41,700

Balance at Bank – Investment accounts  4,270 440  4,710

Restricted Funds  5,821 ‐  5,821

Endowment Funds  7,386 1,231  8,617

Net assets  47,649 1,231  48,880

Annual report and accounts 2016

56

Notes to the financial statements continued

The table below summarises the adjustments reflected in this set of accounts:

Balance as at
31 Dec 2015

Previously disclosed

Adjustment
recognised

Balance as at
31 Dec 2015
As restated

Investments  40,647 800 41,447

Balance at Bank – Investment accounts  3,693 473 4,166

Restricted Funds  5,454 30 5,484

Endowment Funds  7,430 1,243 8,673

Net assets   48,640 1,273 49,913

Income from investment income  1,082 30 1,112

26  Events after the end of the reporting date

During 2017, The Royal College of Physicians London (RCP) incorporated a new entity, Academy of Physicians Colleges (UK)
Limited. The intention is for the new entity to consolidate the examination activity of the RCP and related Scotish partners
into a single entity. The logistics are still being negotiated, but we hope to begin this transition in 2017.

Supporting doctors
to improve care

Annual report 2016

www.rcplondon.ac.uk

	About the RCP
	Contents
	Foreword from the president
	Report of trustees
	Improving care for patients
	Developing physicians throughout their careers